



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 7983/2025, CRL.M.A. 33375/2025 & CRL.M.A. 33376/2025

UMESH KUMAR GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kaushik Kumar Dey, Ms. Kavya
Dixit and Ms. Sonia S., Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State along with Insp. Sandeep
Kumar, PS Madhu Vihar, East Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

12.11.2025

%

1. The Petitioner claims to be the President of "The Great Gatsby Club of India" and states that the said club is registered as a society under the Societies Registration Act.
2. However, no documents have been placed on record to substantiate the registration or the by-laws of the society. The Petitioner is accordingly directed to file a certified copy of the registration certificate and by-laws for the perusal of this Court.
3. Re-notify on 07th January, 2026.
4. In the meantime, if the Petitioner, who is stated to be a senior citizen aged 72 years, applies for exemption from personal appearance, the Trial Court shall consider the same, in accordance with law.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025/MK